offer threshold of 30.00% as set out in Rule 14.1 of the Code, as marked out clearly in the Table,
and the Benjamin Group, Frank J Benjamin and/or the Peter Lim Group would incur an obligation
to make a Mandatory Offer pursuant to Rule 14.1 of the Code unless such obligation is waived by
the SIC.

 Accordingly, an application was made by the Company to the SIC for, among others, a waiver
of the Benjamin Group’s, Frank J Benjamin’s and the Peter Lim Group’s obligation to make a
Mandatory Offer under Rule 14.1 of the Code in connection with their fulfi lment of their obligations
under the Irrevocable Undertakings under the Rights cum Warrants Issue. On 15 January 2018, the
SIC granted the Whitewash Waiver subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions which are set
out in section 4.3 of this Circular.

4.2 Potential dilution

 Under the Minimum Subscription Scenario, the dilution effect to the aggregate interest (direct and
deemed) of existing Shareholders upon the completion of the Rights cum Warrants Issue will be as
follows:

Current shareholding After the Rights cum
Warrants Issue

After the Rights cum
Warrants Issue and the

exercise of all the Warrants

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Benjamin Family 155,747,950 27.39 340,336,630 37.40 709,513,990 44.56

Lim Eng Hock 100,641,000 17.70 219,910,234 24.17 458,448,702 28.79

Raffl es 62,280,000 10.95 99,648,000 10.95 174,384,000 10.95

Other Shareholders 250,040,907 43.96 250,040,907 27.48 250,040,907 15.70

Total 568,709,857 100.00 909,935,771 100.00 1,592,387,599 100.00

4.3  Whitewash Waiver

 On 15 January 2018, the SIC:

 (a) waived the requirement for Frank J Benjamin to make a general offer for the Company under
Rule 14.1 of the Code in the event he incurs an obligation to do so as a result of acquiring
the Rights Shares and the Warrant Shares upon exercise of the Warrants (the “Benjamin
Family Waiver”), subject to the following conditions:

  (i)  a majority of holders of voting rights of the Company approve at a general meeting,
before the issue of the Rights Shares cum Warrants, the Whitewash Resolutions by
way of a poll;

  (ii) the Whitewash Resolution s are separate from other resolutions;

[…]

6.3  On 15 November 2017, the Benjamin Family informed the Company that pursuant to their
Irrevocable Undertakings dated 23 October 2017, they intend for Frank J Benjamin to, for and
on behalf of the Benjamin Family, subscribe and pay in full, for the Benjamin Family’s entire pro
rata entitlement to the Rights Shares with Warrants in relation to the Shares held by the Benjamin
Family as at the Books Closure Date, as well as for all Excess Rights Shares with Warrants that
the Benjamin Family will be taking up pursuant to their Irrevocable Undertakings.

6.4 Under the Minimum Subscription Scenario and in fulfi lling the Benjamin Family’s obligations under

the Irrevocable Undertakings in the manner as detailed in section 6.3 of this Circular, the aggregate
interest (direct and deemed) of Frank J Benjamin under various scenarios are set out in the table
below:

Name As at the date of
this Letter

After Rights cum
Warrants Issue but
before exercise of

Warrants

After Rights cum
Warrants Issue and

the exercise of all the
Warrants

After Rights cum
Warrants Issue and

the exercise of all the
Warrants (except for the

Warrants of the Peter
Lim Group and Raffl es
and its concert parties)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Frank J Benjamin 39,191,000 6.89 223,779,680 24.59 592,957,040 37.24 592,957,040 46.36

The rest of the
Benjamin Family

116,556,950 20.50 116,556,950 12.81 116,556,950 7.32 116,556,950 9.11

Peter Lim Group 100,641,000 17.70 219,910,234 24.17 458,448,702 28.79 219,910,234 17.19

Raffl es and its
Concert Parties

62,280,000 10.95 99,648,000 10.95 174,384,000 10.95 99,648,000 7.79

Other Shareholders 250,040,907 43.96 250,040,907 27.48 250,040,907 15.70 250,040,907 19.55

37

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

6.5 As can be seen in the table above, Frank J Benjamin’s fulfi lment of the Benjamin Family’s
obligations under the Irrevocable Undertakings in the manner as detailed in section 6.3 of this
Circular will result in Frank J Benjamin’s aggregate interest (direct and deemed) in the Company to
rise from 6.89% to above 15% of the enlarged share capital of the Company. Notwithstanding this,
the Company does not think that there is any transfer of controlling interest in the Company in view
that Frank J Benjamin already in fact exercises control over the Company.4

[…]

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Undertaking Shareholders holds 318,668,950
Shares, representing approximately 56.03% of the issued Shares. Pursuant to the Rights
Issue and under the Minimum Subscription Scenario, the Undertaking Shareholders
may potentially hold shareholding interest of up to approximately 72.52% in the issued
capital of the Company in the event that they subscribe for their pro rata entitlements in
full and none of the other Shareholders subscribe. Assuming that all of the Warrants held
by the Undertaking Shareholders are then exercised, their shareholding interest will then
increase up to approximately 84.30% in the issued capital of the Company. Based on the
Minimum Subscription Scenario, the Independent Shareholders (excluding Raffl es) will face
the maximum dilution. The collective shareholdings and voting rights of the Independent
Shareholders (excluding Raffl es) would be diluted from approximately 43.96% as at the
Latest Practicable Date to approximately 15.70%.

A-18

APPENDIX A – LETTER FROM THE IFA TO THE INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS

Current shareholdings
After the Rights cum

Warrants Issue

After the Rights cum
Warrants Issue and

the exercise of all the
Warrants

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Benjamin Family 155,747,950 27.39 340,336,630 37.40 709,513,990 44.56

Peter Lim 100,641,000 17.70 219,910,234 24.17 458,448,702 28.79

Raffl es 62,280,000 10.95 99,648,000 10.95 174,384,000 10.95

Other Shareholders  250,040,907 43.96 250,040,907 27.48 250,040,907 15.70

Total 568,709,857 100.00 909,935,771 100.00 1,592,387,599 100.00

  In the above scenario, the Company would be in a relatively less favourable position in
the context of interest from potential parties seeking control of the Company or who may
have intentions to acquire a signifi cant interest or control of the Company, by virtue of the
signifi cant controlling stake held by the Undertaking Shareholders after the completion of
the Rights cum Warrants Issue. Accordingly, it may be less likely for a third party to make a
takeover offer for the Company without the support of the Undertaking Shareholders.

 5.6.4. Financial effects of the Rights cum Warrants Issue